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Existing Methodology

1996 Phosphate Unit Value = 1979 Base Year Unit Value
1995 GDP-IPD

 GDP-IPD

1996 Phosphate Unit Value = $0.337/Unit
107.5

55.3

×

× =

1979

6551$0. /Unit

Revised Methodology

1996 Phosphate Unit Value = 1987 Base Year Unit Value
1995 Composite Index

 Composite Index

1996 Phosphate Unit Value = $0.5038
111.38

96.73

×

× =

1987

5801$0. /Unit

The revised methodology would not
be applied retroactively. However, the
weighted composite index calculated
value would be compared retroactively
to the GDP-IPD based value to form a
basis for correcting for actual phosphate
market trends. Using this comparison
technique, 1987 forms a new base value
year, when the GDP-IPD indexed value
and the composite indexed (market
based) value coalesced.

No attempt would be made to apply
a one-time Kleppe Formula (net back) to
determine actual industry production
costs and revenues for the same reasons
that were acknowledged by the
Department in 1980:

• There is a continued lack of bona
fide open market sales from which to
base overall revenues and prices.

• The process takes too long and is
cumbersome, entailing extensive data
collection and consuming audit
resources.

The phosphate value computed under
the revised methodology would be
examined through a market analysis
every 5 years, to ensure that the new
valuation methodology is, in fact,
reflecting changes in the western
phosphate industry. Since the analysis
that was part of the Phosphate
Subcommittee’s work occurred in 1996,
the values computed for phosphate ore
will be examined and compared to
market data in 2001.

Potential Revenue Impact
The revenue impact associated with

this proposed revision to the value
adjustment methodology is difficult to
predict because the selected indexes are
relatively more volatile than the GDP–
IPD and they will follow market trends.
Had this index been adopted for 1996
the impact would have been an annual
reduction in royalty of about $444,000,
or about 10.6 percent. However, royalty
revenue is also impacted by the level of
production from Federal leases as well
as the unit value. Thus, royalty could

either increase or decrease based solely
on changes to the level of production
even without any change to the
valuation methodology.

Dated: March 17, 1998.
Lucy Querques Denett,
Associate Director for Royalty Management.
[FR Doc. 98–7547 Filed 3–23–98; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

60-day Notice of Intention to Request
Clearance of Collection of Information;
Opportunity for Public Comment.

AGENCY: Department of the Interior,
National Park Service.
ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: Under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 and 5 CFR Part
1320, Reporting and Record Keeping
Requirements, the NPS invites public
comments on (1) the need for the
information including whether the
information has practical utility; (2) the
accuracy of the reporting burden
estimate; (3) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

The request is for revision of an
existing information collection
requirement approved by OMB and
assigned clearance No. 1024–0037.
Copies of the request and related forms
and explanatory material may be
obtained by contacting the Bureau’s
Clearance Officer at the phone number
listed below.
DATES: Public comments will be
accepted on or before May 26, 1998.

SEND COMMENTS TO: Diane M. Cooke,
Information Collection Clearance
Officer, WASO Administrative Program
Center, National Park Service, 1849 C
Street N.W., Room 3317, Washington,
D.C. 20240, phone 202/208–3933.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr.
Francis P. McManamon, Manager,
Archeology and Ethnography Program,
National Park Service, 1849 C Street
N.W., Room NC210, Washington, D.C.
20240, phone: 202/343–4101.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Application for and issuance of
Federal permits under the
Archaeological Resources Protection Act
and the Antiquities Act.

Departmental Form Numbers: DI–
1926 (permit application), DI–1991
(permit form).

OMB Number: 1024–0037.
Expiration date: 7/31/98
Type of request: Renewal of clearance.
Description of need: Information

collected responds to statutory
requirements that Federal agencies (1)
issue permits to qualified individuals
and institutions desiring to excavate or
remove archeological resources from
public or Indian lands, and (2) specify
terms and conditions, including
reporting requirements, in permits. The
information collected is reported
annually to Congress and is used for
land management purposes.

Automated data collection: At the
present time, there is no automated way
to gather this information.

Description of Respondents:
Individuals, businesses, academic
institutions, tribes or tribal members,
Federal agencies and other parties
wishing to excavate or remove
archeological resources from public or
Indian lands.

Estimated average number of
respondents: 1050.

Estimated average burden hours per
response: 1 hour.
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Estimated annual reporting burden:
1050.
Diane M. Cooke,
Information Collection Clearance Officer,
WASO Administrative Program Center,
National Park Service.
[FR Doc. 98–7602 Filed 3–23–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–70–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Submission of Study Package to Office
of Management and Budget;
Opportunity for Public Comment

AGENCY: Department of the Interior,
National Park Service; and 4 units of the
National Park System.
ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

ABSTRACT: The National Park Service
(NPS) Visitor Services Project and four
parks (The Netherlands Carillon/The
U.S. Marine Corps War memorial—Iwo
Jima (part of the George Washington
Memorial Parkway), the National
Monuments and Memorials (National
Mall), Klondike Gold Rush National
Historical Park (Skagway, Alaska), and
Whiskeytown National Recreation Area)
propose to conduct visitor surveys to
learn about visitor demographics and
visitor opinions about services and
facilities in these four parks. The results
of the surveys will be used by park
managers to improve the services they
provide to visitors while better
protecting park natural and cultural
resources. Study packages that include
the proposed survey questionnaires for
these four proposed park studies have
been submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget for review.
SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 and 5
CFR Part 1320, Reporting and Record
Keeping Requirements, the NPS invites
public comment on these four proposed
information collection requests (ICR).
Comments are invited on: (1) the need
for the information including whether
the information has practical utility; (2)
the accuracy of the reporting burden
estimate; (3) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology. The purpose of
the four proposed ICRs is to document
the demographics of visitors to the four
parks, to learn about the motivations
and expectations these visitors have for

their park visits, and to obtain their
opinions regarding services provided by
the four parks and the suitability of the
visitor facilities maintained in the four
parks. This information will be used by
park planners and managers to plan,
develop, and operate visitor services
and facilities in ways that maximize use
of limited park financial and personnel
resources to meet the expectations and
desires of park visitors.

There were no public comments
received as a result of publishing in the
Federal Register a 60 day notice of
intention to request clearance of
information collection for these four
surveys.
DATES: Public comments will be
accepted on or before April 23, 1998.
SEND COMMENTS TO: Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs of
OMB, Attention Desk Officer for the
Interior Department, Office of
Management and Budget, Washington,
DC 20530; and also to: Margaret
Littlejohn; Cooperative Park Studies
Unit; Department of Forest Resources;
College of Forestry, Wildlife and Range
Sciences; University of Idaho; Moscow,
ID 83844–1133.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR A COPY OF
THE STUDY PACKAGES SUBMITTED FOR OMB
REVIEW, CONTACT: Margaret Littlejohn,
phone: 208–885–7863, fax: 208–885–
4261, or email: littlej@uidaho.edu.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: National Park Service (NPS)
Visitor Services Project Visitor Surveys
at Four Parks.

Form: Not applicable.
OMB Number: To be assigned.
Expiration Date: To be assigned.
Type of Request: Request for new

clearance.
Description of Need: The National

Park Service needs information
concerning visitor demographics and
visitor opinions about the services and
facilities that the National Park Service
provides in each of these four parks.
The proposed information to be
collected regarding visitors in these four
parks is not available from existing
records, sources, or observation.

Automated Data Collection: At the
present time, there is no automated way
to gather this information, since it
includes asking visitors to evaluate
services and facilities that they used
during their park visit. The intrusion on
visitors to the parks is minimized by
only contacting visitors during one 7–9
day period at each park.

Description of Respondents: A sample
of visitors to each of these four parks.

Estimated Average Number of
Respondents: 800 at The Netherlands
Carillon/The U.S. Marine Corps War

memorial—Iwo Jima, 800 at the
National Monuments and Memorials
(National Mall), 480 at Klondike Gold
Rush National Historical Park (Skagway,
Alaska), and 864 at Whiskeytown
National Recreation Area.

Estimated Average Number of
Responses: Each respondents will
respond only one time, so the number
of responses will be the same as the
number of respondents.

Estimated Average Burden Hours Per
Response: 12 minutes.

Frequency of Response: One time per
respondent.

Estimated Annual Reporting Burden:
160 hours at The Netherlands Carillon/
The U.S. Marine Corps War memorial—
Iwo Jima, 1600 hours at the National
Monuments and Memorials (National
Mall), 96 hours at Klondike Gold Rush
National Historical Park (Skagway,
Alaska), and 173 hours at Whiskeytown
National Recreation Area.
Diane M. Cooke,
Information Collection Clearance Officer,
WASO Administration Program Center,
National Park Service.
[FR Doc. 98–7603 Filed 3–23–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–70–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice of Intent To Issue a Prospectus
for Operation of a Photographic and
Art Studio Within Yosemite National
Park

SUMMARY: The National Park Service
will be releasing a concession
Prospectus authorizing continued
operation of a photographic and art
business for the visiting public within
Yosemite National Park. The operation
is located in Yosemite Valley in close
proximity to the park’s Visitor Center.
The operation consists of the sale of
photographic and art supplies and
equipment, works of art, publications
and handicraft items. The operation is
year-round with the peak season during
the summer months. The average
visitation to the park is approximately 4
million annually. The annual gross
receipts over the last 5 years has
averaged about $2 million. Staffing for
the operation is 12–20 people. Limited
employee housing is available on site.
The new contract will be for five (5)
years beginning October 1,1998. There
is an existing concessioner which has
operated satisfactorily under the
existing contract and has a right of
preference in renewal.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The cost
for purchasing a Prospectus is $30.00.
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